Public Document Pack

[ el | CITY OF
4o Lincoln
\\ |/  COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Committee Rooms 1-2, City

Wednesday, 28 June 2023 5.30 pm Hall

Membership: Councillors Bob Bushell (Chair), Gary Hewson (Vice-Chair),
Debbie Armiger, Chris Burke, Liz Bushell, Martin Christopher,
Rebecca Longbottom, Bill Mara, Mark Storer, Edmund Strengiel
and Dylan Stothard

Substitute members: Councillors Natasha Chapman, Neil Murray, Clare Smalley,
Aiden Wells and Joshua Wells

Officers attending: Simon Cousins, Democratic Services, Kieron Manning, Dave
Walker and Louise Simpson

The Planning Committee comprises democratically elected members who will be presented
with a recommendation from the professional officers for each application on the agenda.
After each application has been presented, those interested parties who have registered to
speak will then be given 5 minutes to verbally present their views, and, following this, the
committee will debate each proposal and make the decision, having considered all relevant
information.

Clearly the process of making a decision will inevitably cause some people to feel aggrieved,
but it is hoped that all interested parties will feel that their views have been considered as
part of the process.

Please ensure that your mobile phones are switched off or set to silent throughout the
meeting and please refrain from attempting to speak from the public gallery unless you have
formally registered to speak on an application, in which case the Chair will call you to the
table at the relevant time.

AGENDA
SECTION A Page(s)
1. Confirmation of Minutes - 19 April 2023 5-18
2. Update Sheet To Be

Tabled
3. Declarations of Interest

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct,
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.



4. Work to Trees in City Council Ownership

5. Applications for Developme
[...]
ner.

N/A 16 Marlowe Drive Glebe Ward Approve works.

1 x Cuprocyparis

6 x Cupressus

1 x Buddleia

1 x Cherry

Fell

These trees are
located within the back
garden of a void
property — the rear
garden is heavily
overgrown and cannot
be utilised effectively
by potential residents.

Plant 9 x replacement
native trees within King
Georges playing field;
these are intended to
replace trees which
have recently died due
to drought stress.

23




TPO

18 Cottesmore Road —
footpath to rear

Hartsholme Ward

1 x English Oak

Eell

This is a small
diameter tree of poor
form which is causing
direct damage to the
adjoining property
boundary — the
asymmetrical nature of
the tree prevents
formative pruning
which may otherwise
enable the trees
retention.

Approve works.

Replace with 1 x Bird
Cherry, to be located
in a suitable position,
within grassland to the
rear of the property.

24




[tem No. 5a

Application Number: | 2023/0198/HOU

Site Address: 74 Carholme Road, Lincoln, Lincolnshire
Target Date: 18th May 2023

Agent Name: None

Applicant Name: Mr Tanzeel Rehman

Proposal: Erection of single storey rear extension.

Background - Site Location and Description

The application property is 74 Carholme Road, a two storey terraced property. The
application proposes the erection of single storey extensions to the existing property.

The application is brought before Planning Committee as it has more than 4 objections,
including a written representation from Ward Councillor Lucinda Preston.

Site History
No relevant site history.

Case Officer Site Visit

Undertaken on 7th June 2023.

Policies Referred to

e National Planning Policy Framework
e Policy S53 Design and Amenity
Issues
To assess the proposal with regard to:
National and Local Planning Policy
Principle of the development
Impact on the amenity of nearby properties

Design and impact on visual amenity
Highway safety, access and parking

arwnE

Consultations

Consultations were carried out in accordance with the Stateme
[...]
e places that are safe, inclusive and accessible and which promote health and
well-being, with a high standard of amenity for existing and future users; and where
crime and disorder, and the fear of crime, do not undermine the quality of life or
community cohesion and resilience.

The application is for alterations to a residential dwelling and therefore Policy S53 - Design
and Amenity of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan is relevant.

Policy S53 states that all development, including extensions and alterations to existing
buildings, must achieve high quality sustainable design that contributes positively to local
character, landscape and townscape, and supports diversity, equality and access for all.

Good design will be at the centre of every development proposal and this will be required
to be demonstrated through evidence supporting planning applications to a degree
proportionate to the proposal.

All development proposals will be assessed against, and will be expected to meet the
required design and amenity criteria as identified within the policy. This criteria shall be
discussed below.

2. Principle of the Development

The existing dwelling is occupied as a C4 HMO which permits up to 6 individuals to live
within the property. The application proposes a single storey extension to the rear to
accommodate expanded living space and officers may therefore principally consider the
physical and visual impact of the extension upon the neighbouring properties. Written
representations have questioned the use of this space, suggesting that it may in fact be
used as an additional bedroom space. The case officer has subsequently confirmed with
the applicant that the structure is intended to improve the layout of the property for its
current use as a small HMO for 3-6 persons. Notwithstanding this, an extension to the
property to accommodate an additional bedspace would not change the established use of
the property, which could also make use of permitted development rig
[...]
tomer objects to the Planning Application

Comment Reasons:

Comment:If this an extension to a HMO as it reads, the properties in the area are already
maintained to a poor standard. Continuing to increase property sizes that will not be maintained is
not required. Properties in the area should be transitioning to family homes, increasing the student
accomodation at the university was approved on the premise the local area would transition to
family properties. - | assume.

Thanks.

53



This page is intentionally blank.



Iltem No. 5b

Application Number: | 2023/0129/LBC

Site Address: Garages To The South West Of Pottergate Monument,
Pottergate, Lincoln

Target Date: 30th June 2023

Agent Name: None

Applicant Name: Mr Michael Graves

Proposal: Opening up of existing opening within rear, west wall of garage
(Listed Building Consent).

Background - Site Location and Description

The application is for listed building consent for the opening up a previously blocked up
doorway within a garage wall. The doorway would lead into land within the applicant's
ownership albeit currently incorporated into the garden of No. 3 Greestone Place. No. 3
Greestone Place is a Grade Il listed building.

The application is for listed building consent only; the works to re-open the doorway are
not considered to be development and therefore do not require full planning permission.

The application has been called to Planning Committee by Councillor Mark Storer.
Site History
No relevant site history.

Case Officer Site Visit

Undertaken on 19th April 2023.

Policies Referred to

e Policy S57 - The Historic Environment
e National Planning Policy Framework

Issues
Impact on the special architectural and historic interest of the listed building.

Consultations

Consultations were carried out in accordance with the Statement of Community
Involvement, adopted January 2023.

Statutory Consultation Responses

Consultee Comment
Highways & Planning Comments Received
Lincoln Civic Trust Comments 
[...]
 The proposal would not
therefore be prejudicial to the special architectural or historic interest of the listed building,
in accordance with Central Lincolnshire Local Plan (CLLP) Policy S57.

The alteration would also be in accordance with paragraph 192 of the National Planning
Policy Framework (NPPF) which requires that Local Planning Authorities in determining
applications should take account of the desirability of sustaining and enhancing the
significance of heritage assets and paragraph 193 which requires consideration of the
impact of a proposed development on the significance of a designated heritage asset.

The proposal would preserve the architectural significance of the listed building and

57



therefore would be in accordance with the duty contained within section 16(2) of the
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Act) 1990.

Application Negotiated Either at Pre-Application or During Process of Application

No.

Financial Implications

None.

Legal Implications

None.

Equality Implications

None.

Conclusion

The proposal is considered to be appropriate and sympathetic to the historic character,

fabric

and interest of the building, in accordance with Central Lincolnshire Local Plan

Policy S57 and guidance within the NPPF.

Application Determined within Target Date

Yes.

Recommendation

That the application is Granted Conditionally

Conditions

01)

02)

03)

The Works must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning
with the date of this permission

Reason: Imposed pursuant to Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and
Conservation Areas) Act 1990

With the exception of the detailed matters referred to by the conditions of this
consent, the development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with
the drawings listed within Table A below.

The works shall be carried out in accordance with the details shown on the
approved plans and in any other approved documents forming part of the
application.

Reason: To ensure the development proceeds in accordance with the approved
plans.

A photographic survey shall be undertaken and submitted to the Local Planning

58



Authority before the works are undertaken.
Reason: In order for a record to be kept of the evolution of the wall.
04) Details of any making good required shall be submitted to the Local Planning

Authority and approved prior to the works being carried out. These shall include the

scope, specification and methodology. The proposal shall then proceed in line with
the approved details.

Reason: In the interests of the heritage asset.

59



This page is intentionally blank.






62



63



This page is intentionally blank.



Greestone House Greestone Place Lincoln Lincolnshire LN2
1PP (Objects)

Comment submitted date: Thu 23 Mar 2023

We are the freehold occupiers of Greestone House, Greestone Place, Lincoln LN2 1PP,
which is adjacent to the property to which the application pertains (the "Property™). We share
a boundary wall with part of the Property.

We have significant security concerns regarding the planning application. We note the same
concerns have been expressed in a comment submitted on Monday 20 March 2023 by 19
Weststands, Highbury Square, London N5 1FG as follows: "[t]here are security/amenity
concerns for the local planning authority to consider, notably, that if the doorway is opened
up this will potentially create an access for individuals not known to the Cathedral or the
owner of the private dwelling onto the land in question and potential onto third party land
(i.e. the private dwelling's garden).”

We agree. In particular, given the relative height differences between the land in question and
our rear garden, opening up the doorway as proposed in the planning application will create a
security risk as unknown individuals will be able to gain entry to the rear of our property.

We consider that the planning application to open up the bricked up doorway is most unlikely
to be for the 
[...]
te: Tue 07 Mar 2023
No Objections.

69



70



[tem No. 5¢

Application Number: | 2023/0240/FUL

Site Address: 34 Eastbourne Street, Lincoln, Lincolnshire

Target Date: 13th June 2023

Agent Name: None

Applicant Name: Mr Andrew Brown

Proposal: Installation of doors to existing car port to create communal bin
store.

Background - Site Location and Description

The application property is a block of Council flats located on the corner of Eastbourne
Street and Winn Street. The wider block forms 3 flats at 34, 36 and 38 Eastbourne Street
which is a two storey building with a double open car port within a section of the ground
floor.

The application proposes the installation of two sets of doors to the existing openings to
form an internal communal bin store and storage area.

The application is before Planning Committee as the Council are the applicants and
owners of the properties.

Site History
No relevant site history.

Case Officer Site Visit

Undertaken on 14th June 2023.

Policies Referred to

e National Planning Policy Framework
e Policy S53 Design and Amenity
Issues
To assess the proposal with regard to:
National and Local Planning Policy
Impact on the amenity of nearby properties

Design and impact on visual amenity
Highway safety, access and parking

PwpnpPR

Consultations

Consultations were carried out in accordance with the Statement of Community
Involvement, adopted January 2023.

71



Statutory Consultation Responses

Consultee Comment

Highways & Planning Comments

Public Consultation Responses

No responses received.

Consideration

1.

Accordance with National and Local Planning Policy

Paragraph 11 of the NPPF outlines that decisions should apply a presumption in favour of
sustainable development.

For decision-taking this means approving development proposals that accord with an up-
to-date development plan without delay

Paragraph 130 states that planning decisions should ensure that developments:

a)

b)

c)

d)

f)

will function well and add
[...]
at the Local Planning Authority request the applicants to provide
additional information as set out below.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED
Can applicant please provide evidence that the outward opening door will not overhang the public
highway.

Case Officer: Date: 26 April 2023
Justine Robson

for Warren Peppard

Head of Development Management

79



This page is intentionally blank.



Iltem No. 5d

Application Number: | 2023/0238/FUL

Site Address: Mary Sookias House, Cecil Street, Lincoln
Target Date: 20th June 2023
 Agent Name: None
Applicant Name: Mr Andrew Brown
Proposal: Alterations of existing porch entrances with heavy duty

aluminium frame system and removal of brick work feature and
installation of heavy duty aluminium window frames with top
louvre ventilation.

Background - Site Location and Description

The application proposes replacement of two existing entrance porches and decorative
brickwork above to the rear of Mary Sookias House. The building is occupied as flats.

The building is positioned between terraced properties fronting Cecil Street. The site is
located within the Cathedral and City Centre Conservation Area No. 1.

The application is brought before Planning Committee as it has been submitted and is
owned by the City of Lincoln Council.

Site History
No relevant site history.

Case Officer Site Visit

Undertaken on 15th June 2023.

Policies Referred to

e Policy S53 Design and Amenity
e Policy S57 The Historic Environment
e National Planning Policy Framework

Issues

Policy context and principle

Visual amenity and Impact on the Conservation Area
Residential amenity

Highways and parking

Consultations

Consultations were carried out in accordance with the Statement of Community
Involvement, adopted January 2023.

81



Statutory Consultation Responses

Consultee Comment
Highways & Planning Comments Received
Environmental Health Comments Received

Public Consultation Responses

No Responses Received

Consideration

Policy Context and Pri
[...]
 S57 and the duty
contained within Section 72 (1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas
Act) 1990.

82




Residential Amenity

Officers are satisfied that the development would not cause undue harm to the amenities
which occupiers of neighbouring properties may reasonably expect to enjoy, in accordance
with CLLP Policy S53.

Highways and Parking

Lincolnshire County Council as Local Highway Authority has raised no objection to the
application. It is considered that the proposals would not result in an unacceptable impact
on parking or highway safety. The application would meet the requirements of S53 in this
respect.

Application Negotiated Either at Pre-Application or During Process of Application

No.

Financial Implications

None.

Legal Implications

None.

Equality Implications

None.

Conclusion

The alteration to the porches would not cause unacceptable harm to visual amenity,
residential amenity or highway safety, in accordance with the relevant policies of the

National Planning Policy Framework and Central Lincolnshire Local Plan.

Application Determined within Target Date

Yes.

Recommendation

That the application is Granted Conditionally
Standard Conditions

1- Development shall be started within 3 years.
2- Development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted drawings.

83



This page is intentionally blank.



85



Proposed Plans

Front & Returns

Quote No:DE221322-0 Mary Sookias House

990mm “ 2050mm 990mm
S0
FUANALAL TN ) 4
B0 |
_:;,z

Viewed from outside

Heavy Duty Aluminium Frame: PC to choice
Aluminium Modular Doorleaf: Type 4400
GRP faced, solid imber core panels
Door/panel colour: To be specified

Door opening outwards

Stainless steel continuous hinge
Draught/weather seals all round.

Glazing: 6mm polycarbonate
St.Stl.Fingerplate 300x75x 1 6swg

Dia 19 x 225mm St.Stl. D-Handle
LCN4111 Closer c/w Cush

Securefast Magnetic locks (2 off)
Bamford Push-To-Exit Button

Electrical entry system - by others

Clear op

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 28 June 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Bob Bushell (in the Chair),  

Councillor Gary Hewson, Councillor Debbie Armiger, 
Councillor Chris Burke, Councillor Liz Bushell, Councillor 
Martin Christopher, Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, 
Councillor Bill Mara, Councillor Mark Storer, Councillor 
Rachel Storer and Councillor Pat Vaughan 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Edmund Strengiel and Councillor 
Dylan Stothard 
 

 
1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 19 April 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023 be confirmed. 
 

2.  Update Sheet  
 

There was no update sheet. 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Rebecca Longbottom declared a Personal and Pecuniary Interest with 
regard to the agenda item titled 'Work to Trees in City Council Ownership'. 
Reason: She had been involved in the dispute between the neighbours (as ward 
councillor) which had led to the decision of Housing to cut the trees back. 
Therefore, she was privy to a lot of extraneous information in respect of this 
application that other members weren’t. 
 
She left the room during the consideration of this item and took no part in the 
deliberation or vote on the matter to be determined.  
 
Councillor Mark Storer declared a Declaration of Predetermination with regard to 
the agenda item titled 'Garages To The South West Of Pottergate Monument, 
Pottergate, Lincoln'. Reason: he had called in the application by way of a written 
statement and had therefore pre-determined his interest in the matter to be 
discussed. 
 
He left the room during the consideration of this item and took no part in the 
deliberation or vote on the matter to be determined. 
 

4.  Work to Trees in City Council Ownership  
 

(Councillor Longbottom left the room during the consideration of this item, having 
declared a personal and pecuniary interest in one of the proposed works to trees 
being considered. She took no part in the discussion or vote on the matter to be 
determined.)  
 
Consideration was given to a report which proposed works to trees in City 
Council ownership, as detailed in Appendix A to the report, and sought consent to 
progress the works identified.   
 
The Committee was reminded that the list contained within the report did not 
represent all of the work undertaken to Council trees.  It was all the instances 



where a tree was either identified for removal, or where a tree enjoyed some 
element of protection under planning legislation, and thus formal consent was 
required.  
 
It was confirmed that all relevant Ward Councillors had been notified of the 
proposed works for their respective wards prior to the submission of the report.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the proposed works to trees in City Council ownership, as detailed in 
Appendix A to the report, be approved.  
 

5.  Applications for Development  
6.  74 Carholme Road, Lincoln  

 
(Note: At this point in proceedings, Councillor Rebecca Longbottom re-entered 
the meeting).  
 
The Assistant Director of Planning: 
 

a) advised that the application property was 74 Carholme Road, a two storey 
terraced property, and proposed the erection of single storey extension to 
the existing property; 

 
b) the application was brought before Planning Committee as it had more 

than four objections, including a written representation from Ward 
Councillor Lucinda Preston; 

 
c) provided details of the policies pertaining to the application, as follows: 

 
- Policy S53: Design and Amenity 
- National Planning Policy Framework 

 
d) advised Planning Committee of the main issues to be considered as part 

of the application to assess the proposal with regards to: 
 

- National and Local Planning Policy 
- Principle of the development 
- Impact on the amenity of nearby properties 
- Design and impact on visual amenity 
- Highway safety, access and parking 

 
e) outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise;  

 
f) advised that the existing dwelling was occupied as C4 HMO, which 

permitted up to six individuals to live within the property; the application 
proposed a single storey extension to the rear to accommodate expanding 
living space and officers may therefore principally consider the physical 
and visual impact of the extension upon the neighbouring properties;  
 

g) reported that written representations had questioned the use of the space, 
suggesting that it could be used as additional bedroom space;  
 

h) confirmed that the case officer had subsequently confirmed with the 
applicant that the structure was intended to improve the layout of the 



property for its current small use as a small HMO for 3-6 persons. 
Furthermore, it was confirmed that an extension to the property to 
accommodate an additional bedspace would not change the established 
use of the property, which could also make use of permitted development 
rights to extend without the need for planning permission; and  

 
i) concluded that the proposals would not have detrimental impact on the 

residential and visual amenity of neighbouring properties in accordance 
with policy S53 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan and the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  

 
Councillor Neil Murray addressed Planning Committee on behalf of local 
residents with concerns regarding the planning application, covering the following 
main points: 
 

 Many local residents were not happy with the proposed planning 
application, and this was one of several recent applications within the area 
which was a cause for concern. 

 Local residents were concerned this was a way in which the owner was 
attempting to gain additional space within the property so additional 
tenants could reside.  

 The applicants did not live local to the area and therefore had little regard 
to the impact on the community nor to the impact of developing further 
onto outdoor space.  

 The surrounding area was already overdeveloped and therefore this 
application, along with similar other applications, added pressure onto the 
area nor was it visually attractive.  

 The application was detriment to the local character or history of the area.  

 The applicant has not approached the neighbouring property to obtain a 
party wall agreement, which would be required, which was of great 
concern. 

 
The Committee discussed the content of the report in further detail, where the 
following points were noted: 
 

 The ‘party wall agreement’ was not a material planning consideration and 
therefore not for consideration by Planning Committee. 

 A concern was raised that by extending into garden spaces could result in 
large bulky waste items, such as mattresses, being left in alleyways, and 
therefore this becoming a fire hazard. In response, it was advised that 
this was not a material planning consideration and should this situation 
occur, enforcement action would be taken.  

 It was confirmed that an extension to the property to accommodate an 
additional bedspace would not change the established use of the 
property, which could also make use of permitted development rights to 
extend without the need for planning permission.  

 A concern was expressed that the City could not continue to receive such 
applications, as collectively they could impact on local communities. In 
response, it was advised that each application was considered on its 
merits.  

 Councillor Chris Burke advised that he would be voting against the 
application, as he believed Article 4 was being compromised, green 
space was being reduced and there was a need to reduce the carbon 
imprint within the area. In response, it was advised that the proposed  site 



was currently on a hard standing concrete area and therefore no green 
space would be reduced.  

 It was requested that reclaimed bricks were used as part of the 
development to ensure it visually was in keeping within the area. It was 
therefore proposed and seconded that a condition be added, subject to 
the grant of planning permission, for the applicant to provide details of the 
materials to be used for officers approval.  

 
RESOLVED that the application be granted conditionally.  
 
Standard Conditions 
 

- Three years for implementation.  
- In accordance with approved drawings.  
- Materials to be provided and approved by planning officers.  

 
(Note: At this stage in proceedings, Councillor Mark Storer left the meeting for the 
duration of Minute 7 – Garages to the South West of Pottergate Monument, 
Pottergate, Lincoln.) 
 

7.  Garages To The South West Of Pottergate Monument, Pottergate, Lincoln  
 

The Planning Team Leader: 
 

a) advised that the application requested listed building consent for the 
opening up a previously blocked up doorway within a garage wall. The 
doorway would lead into land within the applicant’s ownership, albeit 
currently incorporated into the garden of No.3 Greenstone Place, No. 3 
Greenstone Place was a Grade II listed building; 
 

b) informed the Committee that the application was for listed building consent 
only; the works to re-open the doorway were not considered to be 
development and therefore did not require full planning permission;  

 
c) advised the application had been called to Planning Committee by 

Councillor Mark Storer; 
 

d) provided details of the policies pertaining to the application, as follows: 
 

- Policy S57: The Historic Environment  
- National Planning Policy Framework 

 
e) advised Planning Committee of the main issues to be considered as part 

of the application to assess the proposal with regards to: 
 
- Impact on the special architectural and historic interest of the listed 

building 
 

f) outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise; and 
 

g) concluded that the proposal was considered to be appropriate and 
sympathetic to the historic character, fabric and interest of the building, in 
accordance with Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Policy S57 and guidance 
within the NPPF .  

 



Mrs Slingsby addressed the Planning Committee raising concerns regarding the 
planning application, covering the following main points: 
 

 Expressed concerns over the lack of neighbour or community consultation 
and the notices were situated in a location not obvious and could therefore 
be considered as a way to deliberately hide the proposal nor be open and 
transparent.  

 Access had never been denied via No.3 Greenstone Place and therefore it 
was not understood why this application was required. 

 Concerns were raised regarding the applicant’s details being redacted 
from public notices. 

 The intentions behind the application were questioned and its potential 
future use was highlighted to the Committee.  
 

Mr Groves, speaking on behalf of the applicant, addressed the Planning 
Committee, which included the following comment: 
 

 The intention behind the application was to enable the applicant to 
maintain the land and greenspace and also maintain the crumbling 
brickwork. The application enabled the applicant to do so.  

 
The Committee discussed the content of the report in further detail, where the 
following points were noted: 
 

 The access current and proposed access arrangements were explained to 
the Committee. 

 Landownership was not a material planning consideration. Planning 
Committee was reminded that the planning application was for listed 
building consent only and any future potential proposals for future use 
would be subject to the planning process.  

 It was confirmed that under GDPR, the Council was required to redact 
certain information from published documents.  

 
RESOLVED that the application be granted conditionally.  
 
Conditions 
 
01) The Works must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

beginning with the date of this permission 
   
  Reason: Imposed pursuant to Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings 

and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
  
02) With the exception of the detailed matters referred to by the conditions of 

this consent, the development hereby approved shall be carried out in 
accordance with the drawings listed within Table A below. 

   
 The works shall be carried out in accordance with the details shown on the 

approved plans and in any other approved documents forming part of the 
application. 

   
  Reason: To ensure the development proceeds in accordance with the 

approved plans. 
 
03) A photographic survey shall be undertaken and submitted to the Local 



Planning Authority before the works are undertaken. 
   
  Reason: In order for a record to be kept of the evolution of the wall. 
  
04) Details of any making good required shall be submitted to the Local 

Planning Authority and approved prior to the works being carried out. 
These shall include the scope, specification and methodology. The 
proposal shall then proceed in line with the approved details. 

   
  Reason: In the interests of the heritage asset. 
 

8.  34 Eastbourne Street, Lincoln  
 

(Note: At this point in proceedings, Councillor Mark Storer re-entered the 
meeting.) 
 
The Assistant Director of Planning: 
 

a) advised that the application property was a block of flats located on the 
corner of Eastbourne Street and Winn Street. The wider block formed 
three flats at 34, 36 and 38 Eastbourne Street, which was a two storey 
building with a double open car port within a section of the ground floor; 
 

b) advised that the application proposed the installation of two sets of doors 
to the existing openings to form an internal communal bin store and 
storage area; 

 
c) the application was brought before Planning Committee as the City of 

Lincoln Council was the applicants and owners of the properties; 
 

d) provided details of the policies pertaining to the application, as follows: 
 

- Policy S53: Design and Amenity 
- National Planning Policy Framework 

 
e) advised Planning Committee of the main issues to be considered as part 

of the application to assess the proposal with regards to: 
 
- National and Local Planning Policy 
- Impact on the amenity of nearby properties 
- Design and impact on visual amenity 
- Highway safety, access and parking 

 
f) outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise; and 
 
g) concluded that the proposals would not have detrimental impact on the 

residential and visual amenity of neighbouring properties in accordance 
with policy S53 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan and the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  

 
The Committee discussed the content of the report in further detail. As part of the 
discussion, it was advised that any information on the access arrangements for 
residents to bins would have to be directed to the housing department, as this 
was not a material planning consideration.  
 



RESOLVED that the application be granted conditionally.  
 
Standard Conditions 
 

- Three years for implementation.  
- In accordance with approved drawings.  

 
9.  Mary Sookias House, Cecil Street, Lincoln  

 
The Planning Team Leader: 
 

a) advised that the application proposed replacement of two existing entrance 
porches and decorative brickwork above to the rear of Mary Sookias 
House; 
 

b) advised that the building was positioned between terraced properties 
fronting Cecil Street; 

 
c) highlighted that the site was located within the Cathedral and City Centre 

Conservation Area No.1; 
 

d) the application was brought before Planning Committee as it had been 
submitted and was owned by the City of Lincoln Council; 

 
e) provided details of the policies pertaining to the application, as follows: 

 
- Policy S53: Design and Amenity 
- Policy S57: The Historic Environment 
- National Planning Policy Framework 

 
f) advised Planning Committee of the main issues to be considered as part 

of the application to assess the proposal with regards to: 
 
- Policy context and principle 
- Visual amenity and Impact on the Conservation Area 
- Residential amenity 
- Highways and parking  

 
g) outlined the responses made to the consultation exercise; and 
 
h) concluded that the alteration to the porches would not cause unacceptable 

harm to visual amenity, residential amenity or highway safety, in 
accordance with the relevant policies of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and Central Lincolnshire Local Plan.  

 
The Committee discussed the content of the report in further detail. As part of 
discussion, it was confirmed that the width of the entrance porches were Equality 
Act compliant.   
 
RESOLVED that the application be granted conditionally.  
 
Standard Conditions 
 

- Development shall be started within three years.  



- Development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted 
drawings.  

 


